
In the Supreme Court of the United States

COUNTY OF MAUI, HAWAII, PETITIONER

v.

HAWAII WILDLIFE FUND, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

MATTHEW Z. LEOPOLD
General Counsel
DAVID FOTOUHI
*Principal Deputy General
Counsel*
LAUREN T. MAHER
*Attorney
U.S. Environmental
Protection Agency
Washington, D.C. 20460*

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General
ERIC GRANT
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*
ALLON KEDEM
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
DAVID S. GUALTIERI
*Senior Counsel
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statutory provisions involved.....	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	9
Argument:	
Under the Clean Water Act, a release of pollutants to groundwater is not subject to NPDES requirements, even if the pollutants subsequently migrate to jurisdictional surface waters.....	12
A. The NPDES regime protects only surface waters and does not regulate releases of pollutants to groundwater	13
B. The release of a pollutant to groundwater is not a “discharge of a pollutant” under Section 1311, even if the pollutant eventually migrates to jurisdictional surface waters	19
C. This Court need not address the application of the NPDES program to circumstances where pollutants do not travel through groundwater	33
Conclusion	35
Appendix — Statutory provisions.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992).....	3
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 564 U.S. 685 (2011).....	23
<i>Concerned Area Residents for the Env’t v. Southview Farm</i> , 34 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 514 U.S. 1082 (1995).....	22
<i>EPA v. California ex rel. Water Res. Control Bd.</i> , 426 U.S. 200 (1976).....	14

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Train</i> , 554 F.2d 1310 (5th Cir. 1977).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	24
<i>Kentucky Waterways Alliance v. Kentucky Utils. Co.</i> , 905 F.3d 925 (6th Cir. 2018)	23
<i>Meghrig v. KFC W., Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 479 (1996).....	31
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	4, 5, 10, 20, 21, 22
<i>Sierra Club v. El Paso Gold Mines, Inc.</i> , 421 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 547 U.S. 1065 (2006).....	22
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	15, 25
<i>Tennessee Clean Water Network v. Tennessee Valley Auth.</i> , 905 F.3d 436 (6th Cir. 2018), petition for cert. pending, No. 18-1307 (filed Apr. 15, 2019).....	23
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	14
<i>United States v. Velsicol Chem. Corp.</i> , 438 F. Supp. 945 (W.D. Tenn. 1976).....	22
<i>Upstate Forever v. Kinder Morgan Energy Partners, L.P.</i> , 887 F.3d 637 (2018), petition for cert. pending, No. 18-268 (filed Aug. 28, 2018)	23
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	24, 25
<i>Village of Oconomowoc Lake v. Dayton Hudson Corp.</i> , 24 F.3d 962 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 930 (1994).....	26

Treaty, statutes, and regulations:	Page
Convention on the Territorial Sea and the Contiguous Zone art. 24, <i>opened for signature</i> Apr. 29, 1958, 15 U.S.T. 1612-1613, 516 U.N.T.S. 220, 222 (entered into force Sept. 10, 1964)	14
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. 1251 <i>et seq.</i>	1
Tit. I	16
33 U.S.C. 1251(a)	2
33 U.S.C. 1251(b)	2
33 U.S.C. 1251(d)	1
33 U.S.C. 1252(a)	16, 17
33 U.S.C. 1254(a)(5).....	17
Tit. II	17
33 U.S.C. 1282(b)(2).....	17
33 U.S.C. 1288(a)	10, 18
33 U.S.C. 1288(b)(2)(F)	2
33 U.S.C. 1288(b)(2)(G)	18
33 U.S.C. 1288(b)(2)(K)	18
Tit. III.....	17
33 U.S.C. 1311	19, 21, 34
33 U.S.C. 1311(a)	2, 9, 12, 13, 1a
33 U.S.C. 1311(b)	14
33 U.S.C. 1311(d)	14
33 U.S.C. 1311(e)	14
33 U.S.C. 1314(a)(1)(A)	17
33 U.S.C. 1314(a)(2)(A)	17, 18
33 U.S.C. 1314(g)(1).....	14
33 U.S.C. 1319	3
33 U.S.C. 1329	3
33 U.S.C. 1329(h)(5)(D).....	10, 19
33 U.S.C. 1329(i)(1).....	19

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Tit. IV	26
33 U.S.C. 1342(a)	3, 1a
33 U.S.C. 1342(b)	1, 3, 3a
33 U.S.C. 1342(b)(1)(D)	16, 28, 4a
33 U.S.C. 1342(d)	3
33 U.S.C. 1344	3
Tit. V:	
33 U.S.C. 1362(7)	2, 13, 14, 7a
33 U.S.C. 1362(8)	2, 14, 7a
33 U.S.C. 1362(9)	13, 14, 8a
33 U.S.C. 1362(10)	13, 8a
33 U.S.C. 1362(11)	14, 8a
33 U.S.C. 1362(12)	3, 15, 27, 8a
33 U.S.C. 1362(12)(A)	7, 9, 12, 13, 24, 8a
33 U.S.C. 1362(12)(A)-(B)	2, 8a
33 U.S.C. 1362(12)(B)	9, 13
33 U.S.C. 1362(14)	2
33 U.S.C. 1365	3
33 U.S.C. 1365(a)(1)	3
33 U.S.C. 1370(1)	30
33 U.S.C. 1370(2)	30
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980, 42 U.S.C. 9601 <i>et seq.</i>	32
42 U.S.C. 9601(8)	32
42 U.S.C. 9604(a)(1)	32
42 U.S.C. 9621(d)(2)(A)	32
Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33 U.S.C. 2701 <i>et seq.</i>	33
33 U.S.C. 2701(20)	33
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act of 1976, 42 U.S.C. 6901 <i>et seq.</i>	31

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 6902(b)	31
42 U.S.C. 6903(3)	32
42 U.S.C. 6924(o)	32
42 U.S.C. 6924(p)	32
42 U.S.C. 6991b(c)	32
Safe Drinking Water Act, 42 U.S.C. 300f <i>et seq.</i>	4, 31
42 U.S.C. 300h.....	31
42 U.S.C. 300h(b).....	31
40 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 122:	
Section 122.2(2)(v)	15
Pt. 144:	
Section 144.1(g).....	31
Pt. 257:	
Sections 257.90-257.98	32
Pt. 264:	
Sections 264.90-264.99	32
Pt. 280	32
Miscellaneous:	
118 Cong. Rec. 10,666 (1972)	28
EPA, <i>Clean Water Act Coverage of Discharges of Pollutants via a Direct Hydrologic Connection to Surface Water</i> , Docket No. EPA-HQ-OW-2018- 0063 (Feb. 20, 2018), https://www.regulations. gov/document?D=EPA-HQ-OW-2018-0063-0001	6
83 Fed. Reg. 7126 (Feb. 20, 2018)	6
84 Fed. Reg. 16,810 (Apr. 23, 2019)	<i>passim</i>
W. Page Keeton et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on The Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984)	24

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Memorandum from James E. Woolford & John E. Reeder, Directors, Office of Solid Waste and Emergency Response to Superfund National Policy Managers, <i>Summary of Key Existing EPA CERCLA Policies for Groundwater Restoration</i> (June 26, 2009), https://semspub.epa.gov/work/HQ/175202.pdf	32
William L. Prosser, <i>Handbook of The Law of Torts</i> (3d ed. 1964).....	23
S. Rep. No. 414, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971)	28, 29
<i>Water Pollution Control Legislation—1971 (H.R. 11896, H.R. 11895): Hearings Before the House Comm. on Public Works, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1972)</i>	26, 27
<i>Water Pollution Control Legislation—1971 (Proposed Amendments to Existing Legislation): Hearings Before the House Comm. on Public Works, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971)</i>	26
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1993).....	15
